506680212 05/25/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6727029

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
BP TECHNNOLOGY VENTURES INC.	01/28/2021	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ALIXIUM DEVICES LIMITED	
Street Address:	8 HIGH STREET	
City:	BRENTWOOD, ESSEX	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	GM14 4AB	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number				
Patent Number:	8502004				
Patent Number:	7589539				
Patent Number:	7803627				
Patent Number:	7984643				
Patent Number:	8546146				
Patent Number:	8591814				
Patent Number:	8671003				

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7205622280

Email: uspto@setterroche.com
Correspondent Name: SETTER ROCHE LLP

Address Line 1: 1860 BLAKE STREET, STE. 100
Address Line 4: DENVER, COLORADO 80202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	MM-KAC2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MELISSA EICHTEN
SIGNATURE:	/Melissa Eichten/
DATE SIGNED:	05/25/2021

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment - BP Ventures to Alixium#page1.tif

source=Assignment - BP Ventures to Alixium#page2.tif

source=Assignment - BP Ventures to Alixium#page3.tif

source=Assignment - BP Ventures to Alixium#page4.tif

BP TECHNOLOGY VENTURES INC. and ALIXIUM DEVICES LIMITED

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (UNITED STATES OF AMERICA)

This Agreement is effective from the 28th day of January 2021

Between

(1) BP TECHNOLOGY VENTURES INC., having a place of business located at 150 West

Warrenville, IL 60563, UNITED STATES (the "Assignor"); and

(2) ALIXIUM DEVICES LIMITED, a company incorporated in accordance with the laws of England

and whose registered office is at 8 High Street, Brentwood, Essex, GM14 4AB, UNITED

KINGDOM (the "Assignee").

Whereas:

(A) The Assignor is the owner of the Patent[s].

(B) The Assignor has agreed to assign the Patent[s] to the Assignee upon the terms set out in this

Agreement.

It is agreed as follows:

1 Definitions

In this Agreement, "Patents" means the registered patents and patent applications listed in the

Schedule to this Agreement.

2 Assignment

In consideration of the sum of 1 Dollar (\$1), receipt of which is acknowledged, the

Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee all of its rights, title and interest in and to the Patents

including, without limitation, the right to claim priority under the Paris Convention therefrom and

the right to bring proceedings and seek remedies for infringement of the Patents prior to the date

hereof, and with the intent that any patent granted pursuant to any application for a Patent shall

be granted in the name of and vest absolutely in the Assignee.

3 Further Assurance

The Assignor shall, at its own expense, execute all documents and do all such acts and things

as may be reasonably requested by the Assignee in order to give legal effect to the assignment

of the Patents to the Assignee.

4 Governing Law and Jurisdiction

This Agreement shall be governed by the State of Texas, without regard to the conflict of law

principles.

in witness whereof this Agreement has been entered into on the date stated at the beginning.

SIGNED by

Lower behalf of

BP TECHNOLOGY VENTURES INC.

SIGNED by S. E. STEVENS

By Power of Attorney on behalf of ALIXIUM DEVICES LIMITED

Schedule

The Patent[s]

Case No.	Country	Status	Owner	Application No.	Filed	Patent No.	Grant Date	Expiry Date
10150	US :	Granted	BP Oil International Limited	11/662693	14-Sep-2005	8502004	06-Aug- 2013	14-Sep-2025
10151	US	Granted	BP Oil International Limited	11/662895	14-Sep-2005	7589539	15-Sep- 2009	14-Sep-2025
10152	US	Granted	BP Oil International Limited	11/922245	13-Jun-2006	7803627	28-Sep- 2010	13-Jun-2026
10167	us	Granted	8P Oil International Limited	11/791607	12-Dec-2005	7984643	26-Jul-2011	12-Dec-2025
10185	US	Granted	8P Oil International Limited	11/662947	04-Feb-2008	8546146	01-Oat- 2013	14-Sep-2025
10284	US	Granted	BP Oil International Limited	12/223340	17-Jan-2007	8591814	26-Nov- 2013	17-Jan-2027
10379	US	Granted	BP Oil International Limited	12/448495	22-Jun-2009	8671003	11-Mar- 2014	22-Jun-2029

PATENT REEL: 056338 FRAME: 0682

RECORDED: 05/25/2021